PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A.	02/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aurora Imaging Technology, Inc.
Street Address:	39 High Street
City:	North Andover
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01845

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4628264
Patent Number:	4707797
Patent Number:	4689567
Patent Number:	4767991
Patent Number:	4982162
Patent Number:	5285161
Patent Number:	6215309
Patent Number:	5627469
Patent Number:	4594566
Patent Number:	4740748
Patent Number:	4818942
Patent Number:	RE36679
Patent Number:	5521507
Patent Number:	5684402
Patent Number:	4628262
	DATENT

PATENT "REEL: 027709 FRAME: 0341

Patent Number:	4703267
Patent Number:	4751464
Patent Number:	4940941
Patent Number:	5243286
Patent Number:	5481191
Patent Number:	5572131
Patent Number:	5804969
Patent Number:	5089778
Patent Number:	4689566

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)689-2443 **Phone**: 2159791283

Email: spgribok@duanemorris.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Stephan P. Gribok

Address Line 1: Duane Morris LLP; 30 South 17th Street
Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	E1451-00072
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephan P. Gribok

Total Attachments: 3 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif source=Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027709 FRAME: 0342

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Bank of America, N.A. 100 federal Street Boston, MA 15219	Name: Aurora Imaging Technology, Inc. Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) February 7, 2012	Street Address: 39 High Street			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	City: North Andover State: MA			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 92660			
Other Releases our interest in Patents	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 4628264, 4707797, 4689567, 4767991, 4982162, 5285161, 6215309, 5627469, 4594566, 4689566, 4740748, 4818942, 5089778, RE36679, 5521507, 5684402 ached? X Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 24			
Name: Aurora Imaging Technology, Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Internal Address:				
Street Address: 39 High Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: North Andover	8. Payment Information			
State: MA Zip: 01845				
Phone Number:	5 70 11			
Fax Number:	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address:	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Signature	Feb 8, 2012			
Lynn J. Baker, Vice President Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Patent numbers - 4628262, 4703267, 4751464, 4940941, 5243286, 5481191, 5572131, 5804969

PATENT REEL: 027709 FRAME: 0344



Febraury 9, 2012

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Assignor: Aurora Imaging Technology, Inc.

Assignee: Bank of America, N.A. as successor by merger to Fleet National Bank

100 Feberal Street, Boston, MA 02110

Nature of Conveyance: Release interest in Patent Security Interest Filing dated 6-17-2005

Recordation Date: 6-23-2005 Reel/Frame: 016700/0471

Patent number	Application number	Patent number	Application number
4628264	06589539	RE36679	08198866
4707797	06713785	5521507	08383418
4689567	06826079	5684402	08571640
4767991	07379955	4628262	06697972
4982162	08070639	4703267	06756066
5285161	08347840	4751464	07045403
6215309	08509538	4940941	07331806
5627469	06646370	5243286	07546503
4594566	06756035	5481191	08242706
4689566	06937529	5572131	08452540
470748	07109091	5804969	08847431
4818942	07390075	5089778	07390075

This is to certify that the security interest of Bank of America, N.A. as successor by merger to Fleet National Bank in the above described patents has been fully satisfied, and further state that the lien is hereby released and discharged. Please accept this letter as a release of lien.

Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to First National Bank

Lynn J. Baker, Vice President Bank of America, N.A.

CT2-515-BB-11 70 Batterson Park Road Farmington, CT 06032

(860) 404-3296

CCA-21355

⇔Recycled Paper